

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

CHRISTOPHER SHAYS and MARTIN	)	
MEEHAN,	)	
	)	
Plaintiffs,	)	
	)	
v.	)	Civil Action No. 02-CV-1984 (CKK)
	)	
FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION,	)	MOTION FOR
	)	SUMMARY JUDGMENT
Defendant.	)	
	)	

**DEFENDANT FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION’S  
MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

Pursuant to Fed. R. Civ. P. 56, the Federal Election Commission (“Commission”) hereby moves this Court for summary judgment. A Memorandum of Points and Authorities, a Statement of Material Facts, and a proposed Order are filed herewith, pursuant to LCvR 7 and 56.1 (D.D.C.) and the Court’s Scheduling Order dated January 7, 2004.

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

BACKGROUND .....	2
ARGUMENT .....	3
I. PLAINTIFFS LACK STANDING TO BRING THEIR PRESENT CHALLENGES .....	3
II. THE ABSTRACT POLICY DISPUTES PRESENTED IN THIS CASE ARE NOT RIPE FOR JUDICIAL REVIEW .....	11
III. THE COMMISSION'S REGULATIONS ARE NOT ARBITRARY OR CAPRICIOUS.....	14
A. The Commission's Title I Regulations Are Not Arbitrary Or Capricious .....	19
1. Regulation 11 C.F.R. 100.14, Defining State, District and Local Party Committees As "Part Of The Official Party Structure," Is Not Arbitrary Or Capricious.....	21
2. Regulation 11 C.F.R. 100.24(a)(1), Defining "in connection with an election in which a candidate for Federal office appears on the ballot," Is Not Arbitrary Or Capricious .....	23
3. Regulation 11 C.F.R. 100.24(a)(2), Defining Voter Registration Activity, Is Not Arbitrary Or Capricious .....	25
4. Regulation 11 C.F.R. 100.24(a)(3) Defining Get-Out-the-Vote Activity Is Not Arbitrary Or Capricious .....	27
5. Regulation 11 C.F.R. 100.24(a)(4), Defining Voter Identification, Is Not Arbitrary Or Capricious.....	31
6. Regulation 11 C.F.R. 100.25, Defining "Generic Campaign Activity" to Include Only Public Communications, is Not Arbitrary Or Capricious .....	33
7. Regulation 11 C.F.R. 100.26, Excluding The Internet From The Definition of Public Communication, Is Not Arbitrary Or Capricious .....	35
8. Regulations 11 C.F.R. 109.3 and 300.2(b), Defining "Agent," Are Not Arbitrary And Capricious .....	41

9.	Regulation 11 C.F.R. 300.2(c)(2), Defining “Establish, Finance, Maintain Or Control,” Is Not Arbitrary Or Capricious .....	44
10.	Regulation 11 CFR 300.2(c)(3), Assuring That BCRA Does Not Apply In A Retroactive Manner To Entities Created Before Its Effective Date, Is Not Arbitrary Or Capricious .....	45
11.	Regulations 11 C.F.R. 300.2(m) and (n), Defining “Solicit” and "Direct," Are Not Arbitrary Or Capricious .....	47
12.	Regulation 11 C.F.R. 300.30(c)(3) Regulating How Levin Funds May Be Maintained Is Not Arbitrary Or Capricious .....	49
13.	Regulation 11 C.F.R. 300.32(a)(4) Regulating the Raising Of “Levin Funds” Is Not Arbitrary Or Capricious .....	52
14.	Regulation 11 C.F.R. 300.32(c)(4), Establishing A <i>De Minimis</i> Exception From The Allocation Between “Federal Funds” And “Levin Funds,” Is Not Arbitrary Or Capricious .....	54
15.	Regulations 11 C.F.R. 300.33(c)(2) and 106.7(c)(2), Governing Financing Of Salaries of State Political Party Employees, Are Not Arbitrary Or Capricious .....	57
16.	Regulation 11 C.F.R. 300.35 Regulating State Party Building Funds Is Not Arbitrary Or Capricious .....	59
17.	Regulation 11 C.F.R. 300.64 Addressing The Attendance Of Candidates And Federal Office Holders At State Political Party Fundraisers, Is Not Arbitrary Or Capricious.....	61
B.	The Commission’s Title IIA Regulations Are Not Arbitrary Or Capricious .....	62
1.	Regulation 11 C.F.R. 100.29(b)(3)(i), Excluding From Regulation Broadcast Communications For Which the Broadcaster Charges No Fee, Is Not Arbitrary Or Capricious .....	63

2.	Regulation 11 C.F.R. 100.29(c)(6), Excluding From "Electioneering Communications" Communications By IRS Section 501(c)(3) Charitable Organizations That Are Already Barred From Partisan Politics, Is Not Arbitrary Or Capricious .....	67
C.	The Commission’s Coordination Regulations Are Not Arbitrary Or Capricious .....	73
1.	Overview of the Commission's Coordination Regulations.....	73
2.	BCRA § 214 Delegated Broad Discretion to the Commission Because Congress was Unable to Agree on a Statutory Definition of Coordination.....	75
3.	Regulations 11 CFR 109.21(c)(4)(1)(i) and (ii) Are Not Arbitrary Or Capricious .....	76
	CONCLUSION.....	81

## TABLE OF CASES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<u>Abbott Laboratories v. Gardner</u> , 387 U.S. 136 (1967) .....	11, 13
<u>ACLU v. Reno</u> , 929 F. Supp. 824 (E.D. Pa. 1996).....	37
<u>AFL-CIO v. FEC</u> , 333 F.3d 168 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	18
<u>Alabama Power Co. v. Costle</u> , 636 F.2d 323 (D.C. Cir. 1979) .....	35, 56
<u>Allen v. Wright</u> , 468 U.S. 737 (1984).....	10
<u>American Bankers Ass'n. v. National Credit Union Admin.</u> , 93 F.Supp.2d 35 (D.D.C. 2000) .....	74
<u>Association Of The Bar Of City Of New York v. Commissioner</u> , 858 F.2d 876 (2 <sup>nd</sup> Cir. 1988).....	68, 69
<u>AT&amp;T Corp. v. Iowa Utilities Board</u> , 525 U.S. 366 (1999).....	13
<u>Bldg. Construction Trades Dept. AFL-CIO v. Allbaugh</u> , 295 F.3d 28(D.C. Cir. 2002) ...	15
<u>Blitz v. Donovan</u> , 740 F.2d 1241 (D.C. Cir. 1984) .....	18
<u>Bolden v. Blue Cross &amp; Blue Shield Ass'n</u> , 848 F.2d 201(D.C. Cir. 1988).....	14
<u>Bowen v. Georgetown University Hosp.</u> 488 U.S. 204 (1988) .....	47
* <u>Buckley v. Valeo</u> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976).....	passim
<u>Califano v. Sanders</u> , 430 U.S. 99 (1977) .....	11
<u>Catholic Social Service v. Shalala</u> , 12 F.3d 1123 (D.C. Cir. 1994).....	6
<u>Cellco Partnership v. FCC</u> , 2004 WL 257041, ___ F.3d _(D.C. Cir. Feb. 13, 2004).....	14
<u>Central Sales Motor Freight Bureau v. ICC</u> , 924 F.2d 1099 (D.C. Cir.).....	15
<u>Chelsea Industries, Inc. v. NLRB</u> , 285 F.3d 1073 (D.C.Cir. 2002).....	17
* <u>Chevron U.S.A. v. NRDC</u> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	passim
<u>Chrysler Corp. v. Brown</u> , 441 U.S. 281(1979).....	72

<u>Clean Air Implementation Project v. EPA</u> , 150 F.3d 1200 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	13
<u>Committee For Auto Safety v. Peck</u> , 751 F.2d 1336 (D.C. Cir. 1994).....	72
<u>Common Cause v. FEC</u> , 676 F.Supp. 286 (D.D.C. 1986).....	17
<u>Democratic Congressional Campaign Comm. v. FEC</u> , 831 F.2d 1131 (D.C. Cir. 1987)..	72
<u>Diamond v. Charles</u> , 476 U.S. 54 (1986).....	6
<u>Environmental Defense Fund v. EPA</u> , 82 F.3d 451 (D.C. Cir. 1996) .....	35, 56
<u>Eu v. San Francisco Co. Democratic Central Comm.</u> , 489 U.S. 214 (1989).....	34
<u>FEC v. Akins</u> , 524 U.S. 11 (1998).....	4
<u>FEC v. Democratic Senatorial Campaign Committee</u> , 454 U.S. 27 (1981) .....	16
<u>FEC v. Machinists</u> , 655 F.2d 380 (D.C. Cir. 1981), <u>cert. denied</u> , 454 U.S. 897 (1981)....	18
<u>FEC v. National Rifle Ass’n</u> , 254 F.3d 173 (D.C. Cir. 2001) .....	15
<u>Freedom Republicans v. FEC</u> , 13 F.3d 412 (D.C. Cir. 1994), <u>cert. denied</u> , 513 U.S. 821 (1994).....	4
<u>FW/PBS, Inc. v. City Of Dallas</u> , 493 U.S. 215 (1990).....	4
<u>Galliano v. United States Postal Service</u> , 836 F.2d 1362 (D.C. Cir. 1988).....	18
<u>Gersman v. Group Health Ass’n, Inc.</u> , 975 F.2d 886 (D.C. Cir. 1992) .....	72
<u>Gottlieb v. FEC</u> , 143 F.3d 618 (D.C. Cir. 1998) .....	6
<u>IBEW Local 474 v. NLRB</u> , 814 F.2d 697 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	72
<u>In Re Carter-Mondale Reelection Committee</u> , 642 F.2d 538 (D.C. Cir. 1980 .....	18
<u>International Primate Pro. League v. Administrators Of Tulane Educ. Fund</u> , 500 U.S. 72 (1991).....	6, 60
<u>International Union v. Donovan</u> , 746 F.2d 855 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....	72
<u>Lewis v. Casey</u> , 518 U.S. 343 (1996).....	6
* <u>Lujan v. National Wildlife Federation</u> , 497 U.S. 871 (1990).....	12, 13, 14

* <u>Lujan v. Defenders Of Wildlife</u> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992) .....	passim
<u>Makins v. District Of Columbia</u> , 277 F.3d 544 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	43
<u>Martin Tractor Co. v. FEC</u> , 627 F.2d 375 (D.C. Cir.), <u>cert. denied</u> , 449 U.S. 954 (1980).....	48
* <u>McConnell v. FEC</u> , 124 S.Ct. 619 (2003) .....	passim
<u>McNutt v. General Motors Acceptance Corp.</u> , 298 U.S. 178 (1936) .....	4
<u>Mourning v. Family Publications Serv., Inc.</u> , 411 U.S. 356 (1973).....	15, 30
<u>National Park Hospitality Ass'n v. Department Of Interior</u> , 123 S.Ct. 2026 (2003) ...	11, 12
<u>North Broward Hospital District v. Shalala</u> , 172 F.3d 90 (D.C. Cir. 1999) .....	18
<u>Ohio Forestry Ass'n. v. Sierra Club</u> , 523 U.S. 726 (1998) .....	12
<u>PLMRS Narrowband Corp. v. FCC</u> , 182 F.3d 995 (D.C. Cir. 1999) .....	17
<u>Reno v. ACLU</u> , 521 U.S. 844 (1997) .....	37
<u>Reno v. Catholic Social Services, Inc.</u> , 509 U.S. 43 (1993).....	12, 13, 14
<u>Reno v. Flores</u> , 507 U.S. 292 (1993) .....	15
<u>Russello v. United States</u> , 464 U.S. 16 (1983) .....	54
<u>San Luis Obispo Mothers For Peace v. NRC</u> , 751 F.2d 1287 (D.C. Cir. 1984), <u>affirmed en banc in relevant part</u> , 789 F.2d 26 (D.C. Cir. 1986).....	14, 16
<u>San Luis Obispo Mothers For Peace v. NRC</u> , 789 F.2d 26 (D.C. Cir. 1986) (en banc)....	14
<u>Serono Laboratories</u> , 158 F.3d 1313 (D.C. Cir. 1998) .....	16, 17
<u>Sierra Club v. EPA</u> , 353 F.3d 976 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	14
<u>Sierra Club v. EPA</u> , 929 F.3d 895 (D.C.Cir. 2002) .....	10
<u>Sociedad Anonima Vina Santa Reta v. U.S. Dept. Of Treasury</u> , 193 F.Supp.2d 6 (D.D.C. 2001) .....	16
<u>Sprint Corp. v. FCC</u> , 331 F.3d 952 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	12, 27
<u>Steel Company v. Citizens For Better Environment</u> , 523 U.S. 83 (1998).....	4

<u>Texas Municipal Power Agency v. EPA</u> , 89 F.3d 858 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	71
<u>Texas v. United States</u> , 523 U.S. 296 (1998).....	13
<u>Toilet Goods Ass'n v. Gardner</u> , 387 U.S. 158 (1967).....	13, 27
<u>United States v. Dykema</u> , 666 F.2d 1096 (7 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1981) .....	69
* <u>United States v. Kanchanalak</u> , 192 F.3d 1037 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	15, 16, 36
<u>United States v. McGoff</u> , 831 F.2d 1071 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	39, 71
<u>United Steelworkers v. Marshall</u> , 647 F.2d 1189 (D.C. Cir. 1980).....	17
<u>Valley Forge Christian College v. Americans United For Separation Of Church And State</u> , 454 U.S. 464 (1982).....	10
<u>Verizon Telephone Company v. FCC</u> , 269 F. 3d 1098 (D.C. Cir. 2001) .....	47
<u>Weaver v. U.S. Information Agency</u> , 87 F.3d 1429 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	18
<u>Weinberger v. Rossi</u> , 456 U.S. 25 (1982).....	72
<u>Wertheimer v. FEC</u> , 268 F.3d 1070 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	4
<u>Whitmore v. FEC</u> , 68 F.3d 1212 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1995).....	6, 10
<u>Winpisinger v. Watson</u> , 628 F.2d 133 (D.C. Cir.1980).....	6

## TABLE OF ATTACHMENTS

### **Final Rules:**

1. Final Rules – Prohibited and Excessive Contributions: Non-Federal Funds or Soft Money, 67 Fed. Reg. 49,064-49,132 (July 29, 2002) (69 pages).
2. Final Rules – Electioneering Communications, 67 Fed. Reg. 65,190-65,212 (Oct. 23, 2002) (23 pages).
3. Final Rules – Coordinated and Independent Expenditures, 68 Fed. Reg. 421-458 (Jan. 3, 2003) (38 pages).

### **Rulemaking Comments and Transcripts of Public Hearings on Rulemakings:**

4. Transcript of Public Hearing: Prohibited and Excessive Contributions, Non-Federal Funds or Soft Money (June 4-5, 2002) (cover and pages 86, 90-91, 352, 552-554, 591-593 only).
5. Comments submitted by Senators John S. McCain and Russell D. Feingold and Representatives Christopher Shays and Marty Meehan (May 29, 2002) (39 pages).
6. Comments submitted by Mindshare Internet Campaigns LLC (May 29, 2002) (pages 1-3 only).
7. Comments submitted by Senators John S. McCain and Russell D. Feingold and Representatives Christopher Shays and Marty Meehan (Aug. 23, 2002) (pages 1, 6-7 only).
8. Transcript of Public Hearing on Electioneering Communications (Aug. 29, 2002) (cover and pages 114, 117-118, 125-126, 156-158 only).
9. Comments submitted by OMB Watch (Aug. 21, 2002) (pages 1, 5-7 only)
10. Comments submitted by Senators John S. McCain and Russell D. Feingold and Representatives Christopher Shays and Marty Meehan (Oct. 11, 2002) (8 pages).
